The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated income statements do not purport to be indicative of what our
operations would have been had the spin-off and our separation from Ford taken place on the dates indicated. In addition, the
results for the three months ended March 31, 2000 are not necessarily indicative of results that may be expected for the full year.
The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet does not purport to be representative of what our
financial position would have been had the spin-off and our separation from Ford taken place on the date indicated.

   These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our audited historical financial statements and the
related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. Additional unaudited pro forma information on a quarterly basis and by
segment is presented in Annex A.

24

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2000

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Sales
Ford and affiliates $4,476 — $4,476
Other customers 749 — 749

Total sales 5,225 — 5,225
Costs and expenses

Costs of sales 4,795 (2) (1) 4,793
Selling, administrative and other expenses 177 3 (1)

24 (2) 204

Total costs and expenses 4,972 25 4,997
Operating income 253 (25) 228

Interest income 25 (15) (3) 10
Interest expense 48 (3) (4) 45

Net interest expense (23) (12) (35)
Equity in net income of affiliated companies 7 — 7

Income before income taxes 237 (37) 200
Provision for income taxes 86 (14) (5) 72

Income before minority interests 151 (23) 128
Minority interests in net income of subsidiaries 4 — 4

Net income $ 147 $(23) $ 124

Basic and diluted earnings per share based on 130,000,000 shares
outstanding $ 1.13 $ .95

For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Sales
Ford and affiliates $17,105 (681) (6) $16,424
Other customers 2,261 (9) (6) 2,252

Total sales 19,366 (690) 18,676
Costs and expenses

Costs of sales 17,503 (146) (7)
4 (1) 17,361

Selling, administrative and other expenses 674 8 (1)
94 (2) 776

Total costs and expenses 18,177 (40) 18,137
Operating income 1,189 (650) 539

Interest income 79 (44) (3) 35
Interest expense 143 33 (4) 176

Net interest expense (64) (77) (141)
Equity in net income of affiliated companies 47 — 47

Income before income taxes 1,172 (727) 445
Provision for income taxes 422 (273) (5) 149

Income before minority interests 750 (454) 296
Minority interests in net income of subsidiaries 15 — 15

Net income $ 735 $(454) $ 281

Basic and diluted earnings per share based on 130,000,000 shares
outstanding $ 5.65 $ 2.16

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

25

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET DATA

As of March 31, 2000

(in millions)

Historical Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 943 $ (967) (8)

(791) (9)
1,659 (10)
(144) (11) $ 700

Accounts and notes receivable — Ford and affiliates 1,798 252 (8) 2,050
Accounts receivable — other customers 806 — 806

Total receivables 2,604 252 2,856
Inventories 743 — 743
Deferred income taxes 106 (29) (15) 77
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 276 (174) (12)

(4) (14) 98

Total current assets 4,672 (198) 4,474
Equity in net assets of affiliated companies 209 — 209
Net property 5,730 — 5,730
Deferred income taxes 189 (189) (15) —
Other assets 990 (399) (12)

(118) (14) 473

Total assets $11,790 $ (904) $10,886

Liabilities and Equity
Trade payables — Ford and affiliates $ 983 $ (715) (8) $ 268
Trade payables — other suppliers 1,747 — 1,747

Total trade payables 2,730 (715) 2,015
Accrued liabilities 1,021 (88) (14) 933
Income taxes payable 1 — 1
Debt payable within one year — Ford and affiliates 682 (682) (9) —

Debt payable within one year — other 344 456 (10) 800

Total debt payable within one year 1,026 (226) 800

Total current liabilities 4,778 (1,029) 3,749
Long-term debt — Ford and affiliates 1,229 (109) (9)

(1,120) (13) —
Long-term debt — other 197 1,203 (10) 1,400

Total long-term debt 1,426 (26) 1,400
Other liabilities 4,034 (1,511) (14) 2,523
Deferred income taxes 12 287 (15) 299

Total liabilities 10,250 (2,279) 7,971
Equity
Common stock and additional paid in capital — 3,019 (16) 3,019
Ford’s net investment 1,644 (144) (11)

(573) (12)
1,120 (13)
1,477 (14)
(505) (15)

(3,019) (16) —
Accumulated other comprehensive income (104) — (104)

Total equity 1,540 1,375 2,915

Total liabilities and equity $11,790 $ (904) $10,886

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

26

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   The following pro forma adjustments were made to reflect the terms related to our separation and spin-off from Ford:

 (1) Reflects the estimated net incremental expense associated with the agreements between Visteon and Ford regarding
employee benefit obligations, as described in “Relationship with Ford” and note 14 below:

Three Months

Ended Year Ended
March 31, December 31,

2000 1999

(in millions)

[…]

Net Income $ 205 $ 280 $ 155 $ 95 $ 735

First Second Third Fourth

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter
PRO FORMA 1999 1999 1999 1999 1999

(unaudited)

Sales $4,597 $4,877 $4,445 $4,757 $18,676
Costs and expenses

Costs of sales 4,304 4,383 4,129 4,545 17,361

Selling, administrative, and other expenses 158 198 198 222 776

Total costs and expenses 4,462 4,581 4,327 4,767 18,137
Operating income 135 296 118 (10) 539
Interest income 9 9 8 9 35
Interest expense 44 44 44 44 176

Net interest expense (35) (35) (36) (35) (141)
Equity in net income of affiliated companies 16 12 4 15 47

Income before income taxes 116 273 86 (30) 445
Provision for income taxes 38 98 31 (18) 149

Income before minority interests 78 175 55 (12) 296
Minority interests in net income of subsidiaries (4) 5 9 5 15

Net Income $ 82 $ 170 $ 46 $ (17) $ 281

A-1

Table of Contents

Visteon Corporation and Subsidiaries

SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL DATA

1999 Actual 1999 Pro Forma

First Second Third Fourth Full First Second Third
1997 1998 Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Year Quarter Quarter Quarter

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Sales (In Millions)
Comfort,
Communication &
Safety $ 8,545 $ 8,337 $2,203 $2,405 $2,344 $2,425 $ 9,377 $2,130 $2,328 $2,280
Dynamics & Energy
Conversion 7,918 8,673 2,369 2,456 2,075 2,317 9,216 2,276 2,357 1,992
Glass 757 752 200 202 182 189 773 190 192 173

Total $17,220 $17,762 $4,772 $5,063 $4,600 $4,931 $19,366 $4,597 $4,877 $4,445

Profit Before Tax (In
Millions)

Comfort,
Communication &
Safety $ 704 $ 716 $ 182 $ 294 $ 181 $ 20 $ 676 $ 113 $ 223 $ 113
Dynamics & Energy
Conversion 223 473 125 169 97 157 549 38 81 12
Glass (47) (29) 7 10 (1) (14) 2 — 4 (9)

Total (Incl. Other)
(a) $ 815 $ 1,116 $ 313 $ 449 $ 260 $ 150 $ 1,172 $ 116 $ 273 $ 86

Net Income (In
Millions)

Comfort,
Communication &
Safety $ 439 $ 452 $ 121 $ 182 $ 105 $ 14 $ 422 $ 78 $ 138 $ 63
Dynamics & Energy
Conversion 136 294 79 106 61 99 344 25 50 8
Glass (25) (15) 5 8 (1) (10) 3 1 4 (5)

Total (Incl. Other)
(a) $ 511 $ 703 $ 205 $ 280 $ 155 $ 95 $ 735 $ 82 $ 170 $ 46

Operating Margin(b)
Comfort,
Communication &
Safety 8.0% 8.4% 7.6% 11.8% 7.9% 0.4% 6.9% 4.6% 9.1% 5.2%

Dynamics & Energy
Conversion

2.8 5.5 5.3 6.9 4.7 6.8 6.0 1.7 3.4 0.6

Glass Loss Loss 2.5 4.0 Loss Loss Loss Loss 1.0 Loss
Total 4.9 6.4 6.2 9.1 6.1 3.0 6.1 2.9 6.1 2.7

Depreciation &
Amortization (In
Millions) $ 590 $ 565 $ 149 $ 151 $ 186 $ 165 $ 651 $ 149 $ 151 $ 186
R&D as a Percent of
Sales 5.0% 5.6% 5.6% 5.8% 5.6% 6.0% 5.8% 5.8% 6.1% 5.8%

[Additional columns below]

[Continued from above table, first column(s) repeated]

1999 Pro Forma
2000

Fourth Full First
Quarter Year Quarter

(unaudited)

Sales (In Millions)
Comfort,
Communication &
Safety $2,354 $ 9,092 $2,603
Dynamics & Energy
Conversion 2,225 8,849 2,425
Glass 179 735 197

Total $4,757 $18,676 $5,225

Profit Before Tax (In
Millions)
Comfort,
Communication &
Safety $ (47) $ 399 $ 184
Dynamics & Energy
Conversion 72 203 79
Glass (21) (26) (6)

Total (Incl. Other)
(a) $ (30) $ 445 $ 237